

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Finance.

HB25-1268 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend the Energy and Environment Committee Report, dated March 20,  
2 2025, page 5, line 43, strike "UTILITY," and substitute "UTILITY OR ITS  
3 UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR,".
- 4 Page 15, line 9, strike "UTILITY" and substitute "UTILITY, AS NECESSARY".
- 5 Page 17, line 17, strike "SUPPORT" and substitute "SUPPORT, AS  
6 NECESSARY,".
- 7 Page 18, line 17, strike "ENTERPRISE." and substitute "ENTERPRISE, BUT  
8 NOT TO EXCEED THREE PERCENT.".
- 9 Page 22, line 11, after "UTILITY'S" insert "OR ITS UTILITY-DESIGNATED  
10 ADMINISTRATOR'S".
- 11 Page 22, line 15, after "INFLATION." insert "IN EVALUATING THE FEE, THE  
12 BOARD MAY ALSO CONSIDER WHETHER THE ADMINISTRATION FEE SHOULD  
13 BE BASED ON THE ORIGINAL LOAN AMOUNT BORROWED OR ON THE  
14 PRINCIPAL HELD BY THE UTILITY OR ITS UTILITY-DESIGNATED  
15 ADMINISTRATOR. IN MAKING THIS EVALUATION, THE BOARD SHALL  
16 CONSIDER THE LEVEL OF FEE NEEDED TO ADMINISTER THE ON-BILL  
17 PROGRAM.".
- 18 After "UTILITIES," insert "UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATORS," on:  
19 **Page 4**, line 14; and **Page 5**, line 15.
- 20 After "UTILITY" insert "OR ITS UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR" on:  
21 **Page 9**, line 16; **Page 16**, line 24; **Page 17**, lines 21 and 30; **Page 21**,  
22 lines 24, 28, 33, 38, and 43; and **Page 22**, lines 5 and 9.
- 23 After "UTILITIES" insert "OR UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATORS" on:  
24 **Page 17**, line 14; and **Page 20**, line 2.

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*